
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

EDWARD A. KAZMAREK
KAZMAREK MOWREY CLOUD LASETER LLP
One Securities Center
3490 Piedmont Road, N.E., Suite 350
Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 812-0839
*Co-Counsel for Southeastern
Legal Foundation, Inc.*

HARRY W. MACDOUGALD
CALDWELL & WATSON, LLP
Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30346
(404) 843-1956
*Co-Counsel for Southeastern
Legal Foundation, Inc.*

SAM KAZMAN
HANS BADER
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, INC.
1899 L Street, N.W., Floor 12
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-1010
*Co-Counsel for Competitive
Enterprise Institute, Inc.*

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, INC.
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@
southeasternlegal.org
Counsel for All Petitioners

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3483
*Co-Counsel for Southeastern
Legal Foundation, Inc.*

August 2013 *Counsel for Petitioners*

[Additional Parties Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS

U.S. Representative Michele Bachmann; U.S. Representative Joe Barton; U.S. Representative Marsha Blackburn; U.S. Representative Kevin Brady; U.S. Representative Paul Broun; U.S. Representative Phil Gingrey; U.S. Representative Steve King; U.S. Representative Jack Kingston; U.S. Representative Tom Price; U.S. Representative Dana Rohrabacher; U.S. Representative John Shimkus; U.S. Representative Lynn Westmoreland; The Langdale Company; Langdale Forest Products Company; Langdale Timber Company; Langdale Farms, LLC; Langdale Fuel Company; Langdale Chevrolet, Inc.; Langdale Ford Company; Langboard, Inc. – MDF; Langboard, Inc. – OSB; Georgia Motor Trucking Association, Inc.; Collins Industries, Inc.; Collins Trucking Company, Inc.; Kennesaw Transportation, Inc.; J&M Tank Lines, Inc.; Southeast Trailer Mart, Inc.; Georgia Agribusiness Council, Inc.; Competitive Enterprise Institute; FreedomWorks; and Science and Environmental Policy Project

ADDITIONAL RESPONDENT

Gina McCarthy, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
A. There Are Significant Grounds to Question the Rationality of EPA’s GHG Endanger- ment Finding.....	3
B. EPA Acted Contrary to the CAA in Prom- ulgating the Timing and Tailoring Rules for Stationary Source Regulation of GHG Emissions	6
C. Petitioners Are Not Foreclosed from Chal- lenging EPA’s Timing and Tailoring Rules ...	10
D. EPA’s GHG Regulatory Enterprise Repre- sents a Seismic Shift in the Balance of Power Between Congress and the Execu- tive Branch that Calls Out for Meaningful Judicial Review	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	12
-------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 29.....	i
